Page 1 of 3



CONSENT CALENDAR Sept. 13, 2022

- To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
- From: Councilmember Taplin
- Subject: Berkeley Youth Alternatives (BYA) Charity Golf Classic: Relinquishment of Council Office Budget Funds from General Funds and Grant of Such Funds

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution approving the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$500 per Councilmember, including \$200 from Councilmember Taplin, to support the 4th Annual Charity Golf Classic hosted by Berkeley Youth Alternatives (BYA).

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

No General Fund impact. \$200 is available from contributing Councilmember's Council Office Budget discretionary accounts.

BACKGROUND

Berkeley Youth Alternatives (BYA) is hosting its fifth annual Charity Golf Tournament on September 16, 2022.

For over 40 years, BYA has served the children and families of Berkeley and the surrounding cities in Alameda County and Contra Costa Counties by providing comprehensive services in a supportive and bias-free haven. Founded in 1969 as a runaway youth shelter, BYA has since expanded to provide comprehensive youth and family services. Funds raised by this charity event will help support important services such as mental health counseling, case management, academic support, mentoring, health education, sports and fitness programs, recreation, workforce development and youth internships.

CONSENT CALENDAR Sept 13, 2022





Register Online Today! https://tinyurl.com/BYAGOLF22 or scan QR code

For more information, please contact Brandon Mason at (510) 849-1402, email bmason@byaonline.org. All funds help promote academic success, economic self-sufficiency, health and wellness for youth of color in the Great East Bay!

10:30 AM	REGISTRATION
11:00 AM	LUNCH
12:30 PM	SHOTGUN START
6:00 PM	TEXAS STYLE BBQ

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY AND CLIMATE IMPACTS None.

<u>CONTACT PERSON</u> Councilmember Taplin

Council District 2 510-981-7120

Attachments: 1: Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM THE OFFICE EXPENSE ACCOUNTS OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS FOR A GRANT TO PROVIDE PUBLIC SERVICES FOR A MUNICIPAL PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS, Councilmember Taplin has surplus funds in his office expenditure account (budget code 011-11-102-100-0000-000-411); and

WHEREAS, a California non-profit tax exempt corporation Berkeley Youth Alternatives seeks funds in the amount of \$200 to provide the following public services: BYA 4th Annual Charity Golf Classic; and

WHEREAS, the provision of such services would fulfill the following municipal public purpose: providing youth athletic programming and mentorship;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that funds relinquished by the Mayor and Councilmembers from their Council Office Budget up to \$200 amount per office shall be granted to Berkeley Youth Alternatives to support the BYA Charity Golf Classic.